Printed in USA
©2002
Page 1
E-FS8A-PL-1101
100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com • Email: sales@edcoinc.com

changes in the equipment, the illustrations shown
may be different than the actual machine.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Printed in USA
©2002
Page 4
 E-FS8A-PL-1101
100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com • Email: sales@edcoinc.com
                ILLUSTRATION 1 : MAIN GROUPING
Printed in USA
©2002
Page 5
E-FS8A-PL-1101
100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com • Email: sales@edcoinc.com
           PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 1: MAIN GROUPING
 ITEM# PART#  DESCRIPTION  QTY.
 1  28051  MAIN FRAME  1
 2 28056 HOOD 1
 3 28058 DEFLECTOR 1
 4 28057 WEIGHT BLOCK 1
 5 10204 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 x1-3/4 2
 6 10213 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 2
 7 10801 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 2
 8 10054 NUT, REG. 5/16-18 2
 9 10053 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 x 3/4 2
 10 86212 BEARING, BALL 1” 4-HOLE
   FLANGE, MED. DUTY 2
 11 10003 SCREW, CAP 7/16-20 x 1-1/4 8
 12 11062 WASHER, FLAT 7/16 8
 13 10450 WASHER, LOCK 7/16 8
 14 10481 NUT, REG. 7/16-20 8
 15 28005 HANDLE BAR 1
 16 28033 GRIP, FOAM .75ID x .200WTx 18”L 2
 17 28034 CAP, ROUND RUBBER 13/16”ID x 1”L 2
 18 10336 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 x 2-1/4 4
 19 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 4
 20 72007 MOUNT, CENTER BONDED 8
 21 28027 WASHER, HANDLE MOUNTS 4
 22 10004 NUT, LOCK 3/8-24 4
 23 28006 HANDWHEEL, SM. w/ 5/8-8 x
   7-1/2 ROD 1
 24 80007 DECAL, CUT CONTROL
   DN/UP (SM. ROUND) 1
 25 10104 KNOB, BALL 1-7/8” DIA. w/
   1/2-13 THD. 1
 26 81001 SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 x 4 1
 27 75012 SPACER, HANDWHEEL 5/8”
   ID x 3/8” L 1
 28 80009 BEARING, BALL 5/8” 2-HOLE
   FLANGE 1
 29 55010 SPACER, HANDWHEEL
   5/8” ID x 3/4” L 1
 30 10096 COLLAR, LOCKING 5/8” ID 1
 31 10412 BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/4-20 x 1 2
 32 10602 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 2
 33 10861 NUT, KEPS 1/4-20 2
 34 28002 FORK 1
 35 28007 LINKAGE, LOWER 1
 36 10961 FITTING, GREASE 1/4-28 x 90° 1
 37  81001  SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 x 4  1
 38 10407 NUT, LOCK 1/2-13 1
 39 28023 BOLT, ALLTHREAD ROD
   1/2-13 x 9 1
 40 10312 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 2
 41 10407 NUT, LOCK 1/2-13 1
 42 28024 SPACER, WHEEL 13/16” ID x
   2-13/16” L 2